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CHAPTER 7A [SFM]

MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS
FOR EXTERIOR WILDFIRE EXPOSURE
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2033 CALPORNS BURLDNG DUDE 257

FIRE HAZARD SE-V : ‘TY ZONE NOTES

a. Class A roof covering is required for all buildings. Wood shakes and shinglés are not permitted.
(7207 .4, 1505)

b. Valley flashings shall be not Ie%, than G 01 Q-mch (O 48 &nin) (NQ 26 galvanized sheet gage)
corrosion-resistant metal mstanee szef a mmrmum 26~ mch-w;qle (914mm) underlayment consisting of
one layer of No. 72 ASTM cap sheet runmng the full length of the valley (705A.3)

c. Roof gutters shall be provided with the means to prevent the accumulation of leaves and debris in the
gutter (705A.4)

d. (Roof) (Attic)(Exterior wall) vents shall resist the intrusion of flame and embers into the attic area of the
structure, or shall be protected by corrosion-resistant, noncombustible wire mesh with 1/4 —inch (6 mm)
openings or its equivalent. Vents shall not be installed in eaves and cornices (706A.1, 706A.2, 706A.3,
7207.3)

e. Eaves and soffits shall meet the requirements of SFM 12-7A-3 or shall be protected by
ignition-resistant materials or noncombustible construction on the exposed underside (707A.5.5)

f. Exterior walls shall be approved noncombustible or ignition-resistant material, heavy timber, or log wall
construction or shall provide protection from the intrusion of flames and embers in accordance with
standard SFM 12-7A-1 (704A.3)

g. Exterior wall coverings shall extend from the top of foundation to the roof, and terminate at 2-inch
(50.8 mm) nominal solid wood blocking between rafters at all roof overhangs, or in the case of enclosed
eaves, terminate at the enclosure (704A.3.1)

h. Exterior windows, window walls, glaze doors, and glazed openings within exterior doors shall be
insulating- glass units with a minimum of one tempered pane, or glass block units, or have a fire-
resistance rating of not less than 20 minutes, when tested according to ASTM E 2010, or conform to the
performance requirements of SFM 12-7A-2 (708A.2.1)

i. Exterior door assemblies shall conform to the performance requirements of standard SFM 12-7A-1 or
shall be approved noncombustible construction, or solid core wood having stiles and rails not less than 1
3/8 inches thick with interior field panel thickness no less than 1 1/4 inches thick, or shall have a
fire-resistance rating of not less than 20 minutes when tested according to ASTM E 2074. (Exception:
Noncombustible or exterior fire-retardant treated wood vehicle access doors) (708A.3)

j. Decking, surfaces, stair treads, risers, and landings of decks, porches, and balconies where any
portion of such surface is within 10 feet (3048 mm) of the primary structure shall be constructed of heavy
timber, non combustible or other approved materials per Sec.709A.3

k. The underside of cantilevered and overhanging appendages and floor projections shall maintain the
ignition- resistant integrity of exterior walls, or the projection shall be enclosed to the grade (707A.8)

I. Buildings shall have all underfloor areas completely enclosed to the grade with construction as required
for exterior walls (707A.8, 7207.1)

m. All utilities, pipes, furnances, water heaters or other mechanical devices located in an exposed
under-floor area of a residential building shall be enclosed with materials as required for 1-hour
fire-resistive construction.(7207.2)

n. The space between the roof covering and roof decking shall be constructed to prevent the intrusion of
flames and embers and be fire stopped per 705A.2.

0. No trellis is permitted within 10 feet of the primary structure.

p. Trellis more than 10 feet from the primary structure shall be constructed of heavy timber or non
combustible materials. Minimum of 4 inches spacing is required between the members. (Information
Bulletin No. P/BC 2008-023).
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OWNER:
TIMOTHY & SHERYL SCHEY

1030 N. Anoka Place
Pacific Palisades, Ca. 90272

CONSULTANTS:

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER :

BEROZ & ASSOC..INC.

5530 Corbin Ave, Suite 355
Tarzana , Ca. 91356

PH: 818 668 -

8589

CIVIL ENGINEER :

ADVANCED ENGINEERING

22837 Ventura Bl., Suite 100

Woodland Hills ,
PH: 818 222-

Ca. 91364
7982

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER :

BYER GEOTECHNICAL INC.

1461 E. Chevy Chase Dr., Suite 200
Glendale , Ca. 91206

PH: 818 549-

9959

ENERGY CALCULATIONS:
ALTERNATIVE ENERGY

SYSTEMS

915 E. Tujunga Avenue
Burbank, Ca. 91501

PH: 818 569 -
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